

No. 21-938

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BRYAN P. STIRLING, Director,
South Carolina Department of Corrections; and
LYDELL CHESTNUT, Deputy Warden of Broad River
Road Correctional Secure Facility,

Petitioners,

v.

SAMMIE LOUIS STOKES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Diana L. Holt
DIANA HOLT, LLC
P.O. Box 6454
Columbia, SC 29260
(803) 782-1663

Ashley C. Parrish
Counsel of Record
Paul Alessio Mezzina
Alexander Kazam
Nicholas A. Mecsas-Faxon
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
aparrish@kslaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

March 10, 2022

****CAPITAL CASE****

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Stokes’ Social History.....	3
B. The Crime.....	5
C. The Trial.....	5
D. State Post-Conviction Proceedings.....	9
E. Federal Habeas Proceedings.....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	12
I. The State Seeks Fact-Bound Error Correction Without Alleging a Circuit Split.....	14
II. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	15
A. The Fourth Circuit Properly Concluded That Stokes’ Trial Counsel Performed Deficiently.....	15
B. The Fourth Circuit Properly Concluded That Stokes’ PCR Counsel Performed Deficiently.....	22
C. The Fourth Circuit Properly Applied the Prejudice Prong of the <i>Strickland</i> Standard	27
III. The State Forfeited Any Argument That This Case Should Be Held For <i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i>	32
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	25
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020).....	27
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	28
<i>Binney v. State</i> , 683 S.E.2d 478 (S.C. 2009)	26
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987).....	14
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	30
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	29
<i>Hillman v. IRS</i> , 263 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2001).....	34, 35
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	2
<i>Mayfield v. Nat’l Ass’n for Stock Car Auto Racing, Inc.</i> , 674 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2012).....	34, 35
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	14, 20
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	2, 15, 19, 28

<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	15, 29
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010).....	15, 31
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	24
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	15, 27, 32
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 471 F. App'x 136 (4th Cir. 2012)	35
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams (Terry) v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	15, 19, 29
Statutes & Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
S. Ct. R. 10	14
Other Authorities	
16AA Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 3974.2 (5th ed.).....	34
ABA Guidelines § 11.4.1 (1989)	16
